

RESOLUTION 2019-006

ACCEPTING THE SHERWOOD 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN VISION

WHEREAS, the current Sherwood Comprehensive Plan's last complete update occurred in 1991; and

WHEREAS, the City Council identified the Comprehensive Plan Update as one of their City Council Goals and Activities for FY2018-19; and

WHEREAS, a community vision is an initial step to a Comprehensive Plan Update; and

WHEREAS, a Comprehensive Plan Community Advisory Committee was appointed on December 5, 2017 to advise the Comprehensive Plan Update via a process specified in City Council Resolution 2017-009; and

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2018 the City Council approved Resolution 2018-022 authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract for the preparation of a Comprehensive Plan Vision; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan Community Advisory Committee met five times over the past year to work on developing a public engagement plan and synthesizing the community input into a Vision Statement and Goals; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan Advisory Committee held its final visioning meeting on November 28, 2018 at which it recommended approval of the Sherwood 2040 Comprehensive Plan Vision to City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Sherwood 2040 Comprehensive Plan Vision, Exhibit 1 attached to this resolution, is accepted and will be used to inform the Comprehensive Plan Update.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 15th day of January, 2019.

Keith Mays, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2019-006 January 15, 2019

Page 1 of 1, with Exhibit 1 (12 pgs)